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STATE OF MICHIGAN
NINETEENTH DISTRICT COURT
	HAIFA SAFIEDDINE,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CHASE AUTO SALES, INC. a Michigan Corporation; Hussein Muzzanar, an Individual; and D-3 Nader Damouni, an Individual.
Defendants.
	CASE NO. CZ-10
COMPLAINT

(Honorable________________________)


Haytham Faraj P72581

Attorney for Plaintiff

Puckett & Faraj PC
P.O. Box 1016
Dearborn Heights, MI 48127
Tel 313-479-1390

Fax 202-280-1039

There is no other pending or resolved civil action arising out of the transaction or occurrence alleged in the complaint.

JURISDICTION

Defendants are private citizens residing in Dearborn, Michigan; and a Michigan corporation doing business in the city of Dearborn.  Plaintiff is a resident of the City of Dearborn.  She is employed in the City of Dearborn.  The complained of transaction occurred in the city of Dearborn.  
Plaintiff states:

COMPLAINT
FACTS COMMON TO THE COUNTS
1.  Chase Auto Sales [hereinafter “Defendant-1”] is a Michigan licensed auto dealership –License number B5379- owned by Hussein Muzzanar. [Hereinafter “Defendant-2”]. 
2. Nader Damouni [hereinafter “Defendant-3”] is an agent of Chase Auto Sales. 
3. Upon information and belief Defendant Nader Damouni engages in the buying and selling of salvaged title vehicles on behalf of Chase Auto Sales but does not display his license as he is required to do pursuant to MCL 257.248g.  
4. On  March 20, 2010, Plaintiff, Ms. Haifa Safieddine,  was approached by Defendant-3, Nader Damouni, after he learned that she was about to purchase a used Nissan Maxima automobile.  
5. Defendant-3 told Plaintiff that he could get her a better deal on a similar car.  Plaintiff agreed to consider his offer.  
6. A few days later Defendant-3 returned to Plaintiff’s place of work and showed Plaintiff a photograph –on his mobile telephone- of the car he offered to sell her.  Defendant-3 explained that the car is at an auction site and that he could get it for Plaintiff for $5400 plus about $1000 in fees and shipping.  Plaintiff asked Damouni (Defendant-3) if the car is clean.  Damouni replied “it is very clean.  It has never been in any major accidents or has any major damage.”  
7. Defendant-3 also stated that the car is a 2006 model with only about $70,000 miles on it.  Defendant-3 then knew that the vehicle is a salvaged title vehicle that had been in at least one serious collision.  
8. Upon information and belief Defendant Damouni also knew or had reason to know that the odometer mileage was inaccurate.

9. Defendant Damouni did not disclose any of the negative vehicle history to Plaintiff.

10. Based on the representations made by Defendant-3, as to the condition of the vehicle, Plaintiff agreed and provided to Chase Auto Sales (D-2) a cashier’s check in the amount of $4258, a personal check in the amount of $1217.00, and $925 in cash for taxes, registration and shipping fees.  The total amount paid to Defendants, through its agent, Defendant Damouni, is $6400.00.  
11. On March 30, 2010, the vehicle sold to Plaintiff arrived in Michigan.  The vehicle is a: Nissan Maxima; Model year 2006; Vehicle Identification Number 1N4BA41E16C829082.
12. Plaintiff took possession of the vehicle on March 30, 2010.
13. Although Defendants received full payment for the Nissan automobile sold to Plaintiff, no bill of sale was ever provided to plaintiff nor any other documentation except a temporary registration tag.
14. As of the drafting of this complaint, plaintiff has not been provided any permanent registration documents.  

15. None of the Defendants or any one acting on behalf of the Defendants ever provided disclosures pursuant to MCL 257:233a and 257:253.  See exhibit A-Salvage Vehicle Disclosure.
16. Almost immediately after taking possession of the Nissan Automobile, it began to have serious mechanical problems.  It failed to start despite numerous attempts.  When it did start and move, it would shake to the point of being difficult to control and created a safety hazard. 
17.  On May 1, 2010, Plaintiff took the Nissan to a mechanic.  The Mechanic explained to Plaintiff that the vehicle had been in a major crash and had serious engine, transmission, and suspension problems.  The Mechanic also explained that it may be unsafe to operate the vehicle because it could stall.  

18. After the visit to the mechanic, Plaintiff called Defendant Damouni at Chase Auto Sales to request that he take the car back and return her money because he failed to inform her of the vehicle’s history.  
19. Defendant Damouni refused.  He insisted the car is very clean and that any work it requires is very minor.    
20. Plaintiff paid $1295.75 in repairs to keep the car running.  See exihibit B.  
21. On May 17, 2010, Plaintiff purchased and reviewed a CARFAX report on the Nissan Maxima.  See enclosure C.  The CARFAX report disclosed that the Nissan had been in a major collision on April 18, 2009.  The collision caused it to roll, air bags to deploy, and suffer serious interior and exterior damage.  Moreover, it disclosed that the car had a salvage title.  
22. Upon learning the history of the vehicle, Plaintiff called Chase Auto Sales and requested to get her money back and to return the vehicle because Chase Auto knew the history of the car but deliberately withheld that information.  
23. Plaintiff explained that she lives on a very limited budget, that she cannot pay expensive repair costs, and that it is unfair of Defendant-3 Damouni and Chase Auto Sales to misrepresent the history of the car and fail to disclose that it had been in a major collision.
24. Defendants ignored Plaintiff’s protestations and refused to take the car back.
25. Defendants also refused to provide Plaintiff with proper vehicle registration documents.
26.   As of the drafting of this complaint, the temporary registration documents Plaintiff initially received have expired.  See exhibits D, E and F.  
27. On May 26, 2010, Plaintiff, through, her attorney sent a letter to Defendant Chase Auto Sales and Defendant Hussein Muzannar requesting that the Defendants take the vehicle back and return the money paid for the vehicle.

28. On May 28, 2010, Defendant Chase Auto and Defendant Hussein Muzannar denied that they ever sold a vehicle to Plaintiff and that Plaintiff was merely allowed to borrow the vehicle.
COUNT ONE
(Violation of MCL 445.903 (MCPA))
29. Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-28 as though fully set forth herein.
30. The Defendants engaged in “trade or commerce” as defined in MCL 445.902(1).  

31. Defendants through unfair and deceptive acts intentionally failed to disclose that the Nissan Automobile sold to Plaintiff is a salvage title vehicle.
32. Defendants, with the intent to deceive and procure an unfair advantage in the sale of the Nissan Automobile sold to Defendant, misrepresented the quality and character of the Nissan automobile by telling Defendant that the vehicle is “very clean” and failing to inform Plaintiff of the accurate mileage, the previous collisions, or the salvage title. 

33. Defendants’ conduct is prohibited under MCL445.903

34. Plaintiff has suffered a loss as a result of Defendants’ violations of Section 445.903(1)(a) and (e) in the amount of $7695.75.
COUNT TWO

(Violation of MCL 257.233a- Intentional Failure to Disclose Correct Odometer Mileage)
35. Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-28 as though fully set forth herein.

36. Defendants are automobile dealers engaged in the sales of used automobiles.
37. MCL 257.233a requires that automobile dealers disclose the correct mileage to buyers if known or, if not known, that the odometer is not accurate.

38. Defendants knew or should have known that the mileage on the Nissan sold to Plaintiff was inaccurate.

39. Defendants intentionally, knowingly, or with reckless regard for the truth failed to disclose the inaccurate odometer reading as they are required to do.
40. As a result of Defendants’ intentional or reckless failures, Plaintiff suffered actual damages in the amount $7695.75.
COUNT THREE
Violation of MCL 257.251a (Copies of documents to buyer)

41. Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-28 as though fully set forth herein.
42. Defendants are a business concern licensed and engaged in the business of automotive sales.

43. Pursuant to MCL 257.251a, Defendants were required to provide a copy of all documents signed by the buyer in the course of the purchase of the Vehicle at the time a document is signed.

44. Defendants knew of their duty to provide such documents to Plaintiff.

45. Defendants intentionally withheld the documents from Plaintiff.

46. As a result of Defendants’ intentional withholding of information, Plaintiff was not put on notice that the vehicle she purchased is a salvage Vehicle.

47. Wherefore, Plaintiff has suffered actual damages in the amount of $7695.75.

COUNT FOUR
(Breach of Implied Warranty and the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing)
48. Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-28 as though fully set forth herein.
49. Defendants are merchants with respect to the sale of the vehicle under MCL 440.2104.

50. The vehicle Plaintiff purchased was subject to implied warranties of merchantability under MCL 440.2314.

51. Defendants, to induce the sale, made certain representations to Plaintiff orally and through their conduct. 

52. These express and implied warranties and representations included, but were not limited to, the following:

a. The vehicle was fit for the ordinary purposes of safe, reliable transportation.

b. The vehicle was of good, sound, and merchantable quality.

c. The vehicle was free from defective parts and workmanship.

d. Any defects or nonconformities would be cured within a reasonable time.

53. This vehicle did not perform as represented in that it is a vehicle with a salvage title; it has repeatedly malfunctioned and broken down due to undisclosed collisions and defects including, but not limited to, the engine, the transmission, the and other primary systems.  

54. As a result of these defects, Plaintiff cannot reasonably rely on the vehicle for the ordinary purpose of safe, comfortable, and efficient transportation. 

55. Plaintiff has given Defendants reasonable opportunities to cure the defects by taking back the vehicle and returning to Plaintiff the price paid for the vehicle, but Defendants refused to do so within a reasonable time and without cost to Plaintiff. 

56. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ various breaches of warranty, Plaintiff has suffered damages, including repair costs, the cost and inconvenience of obtaining alternative transportation, downtime, lost profits, interest and sales tax, and insurance costs. In addition, Plaintiff will suffer future damages, including repair costs, downtime, alternative transportation costs, inconvenience, and diminished resale value of the vehicle, together with costs and attorney fees in attempting to obtain relief from Defendants’ wrongful conduct.
COUNT FIVE
(Fraud and Misrepresentation)

57. Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-28 as though fully set forth herein.  
58. Defendant Damouni for himself and on behalf of his principles Chase Auto Sales and Hussein Muzannar made a material representation about the character of the Nissan Automobile: that it is very clean and in good condition and that it had not been in any major accidents and that it had no mechanical problems, which statements were false.
59. At the time Defendant Damouni made the material representations about the Nissan he knew that his representations were false.
60. Defendant Damouni made the false representations knowingly or recklessly despite the existence of an affirmative duty to disclose information about the vehicle having a salvage title and that it had been in a serious major collision. 
61.  Defendants made the false representations with the intention to have Plaintiff act on it.
62. The Plaintiff acted in reliance on Defendants’ representations.
63.  The Plaintiff suffered injury by acting in reliance on the information.
PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court grant Judgment in her favor and against Defendants for the following:
60. Actual damages for economic losses of $7695.75;
61. Compensatory damages in the amount of $3000.00 for lost time, lost wages, insurance, fees, and other expenses resulting from the use of the defective vehicle or mitigation of the harm.

62. Exemplary damages in an amount that shall be determined by the fact finder.  
63. Costs, interest and attorney fees; and
64. Such other and further relief as may be just, proper and allowable, including, pre-judgment and post-judgment interest and the costs of this suit.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 7th day of October, 2010

/s/ Haytham Faraj​​______________________________

Haytham Faraj  (P72581)

Puckett & Faraj, PC





P.O. Box 1016





Dearborn Heights, Michigan 48127

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS


Haifa Safeiddine
ORIGINAL of the foregoing filed

this 7th day of October, 2010 with:

Clerk of the Court

Nineteenth District Court
MAJD-013-REP
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